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BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF‘CALIFORNIA ‘

In the Matter of the Application of )
PEERLESS STEGES, INC., a corporation,) Application No. 28551
for authority to increase fares. )

JOEN F. PALALN, for aprlicant.
JOHEN V. COLLIER, City Attorney, and LRCEER BO“DEN Assistaﬁt
Czty Attorney, for City of Oeklend, interested party.

QPINIOQI
By this application, as zmenced, Peerless Stages, Inc., a
passenger stage corporation, as defined in Section'2;1/4 of the Public
Utilities Act, seecks guthority to increase its passenger fares and’
cherges for transporting exvress. A public heering was he;d at San

Francisco before Exzminer Bradshaw,.

Applicant operctes between Oakland, San Joée, Palo'Ath and
Santa Cruz, including numerous intermediate points. It‘deﬁires to
estazblish one;way'peséeﬁéer fares at approxim&téiy 2 Eents bér mile
for distences of 40 miles and less,‘l &s cents per mile for distanceS',
-over 40 and less than 75 niles, aad 1.7 cents per mile for a distance
of 75 miles, the latter being the moximum d*stgnce beuween any points
applicant serves. Monthly individual commutation fares qf frem 30 to
41 per cent less than thé one-way féres,‘depenhing~upon'the lenéth of'
the haul, arc proposed predicsted upon an asserted zversge usagé of
40 tickets per month, 30-ride femily tickets are propésed et 80
‘ per cent of the cost of 30 onc-wey fafes. In a,numbér'of instances
‘the proposed feres repreéent reduction$ under those now in éffect.
The proposed express charges sre claimed to be the ssme zs bubliéhed :

by Pecific Greyhound Lines.
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Applicantfs president testifiéd that because of abnormal
conditions during the wer, its one-way fares were voluntarily reduced
to 1-3/4 cents per mile effective June 21, 19453 thet traffic condi-
tions are now approachihg those whiéh prevailed in the prewsr era;
end that the increased fazres which applicant is seeking to esteblish
are approximatély the sgme as wefe in effect priqr'to the voluhxary

reduction. | .

The same witness indicoted thet epplicant oberetedr23 buses
during the wer; that 6 additional buses were acquired early in 1945,
~ although orders for the same were placed in 1942; that during the
'present yesr 12 new buses werc placed in operation; and that 8 others
have been ordered upon which delivery is expectgé early in'1948.y An
exhibit of record pufporting to reflect appliceht's'financigl posi--
tion includes zmong its zssets os of Deqember‘31, 1946, cash and
government notes sggregeting $192, 847.82'and‘buses of a depreciated
value of $89,118.40. The zmounts shown. for the same items as of
June 30, 194?, are $15,098.29 and $260,530.24, respectively.
Other entries in applicent's balance sheet on these dates show very
slight, or ho, changes. ﬁpplicant‘céhtends that these figures
demonstrote that it hes exheus*ed its reserves in an effort to-obtaiﬁ

the kind of equipment to which the public s entitled

Othcr statistics presented by applicant {ndicate that the
monthly bus milezge operzted has increzsed considerably since the
eerly part of 1946; that there nes been a“substantisl increase 4n
the regularly scheduled deily serv;ce, ‘and that the operoting‘cost
pér bus-mile is now 8.23 rer cent grester than during 1946, whereas

operating fevenues per bus-mile heve declined.

Lpplicant's suditor presented date for the purpose of
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forecasting the probable results ofvdperations during the 12 months
ending August 31,.1948, under the present réres and charges sas wg}l
as those proposed. A similar study conducted by an associate
engineer employed in the Coémmission's transportatioﬁ department was
also received in evidence. The laﬁter‘submittéd a furthér study
based upon the applicstion of slightly different bases of incressed
feres, désigned to bring about 2 more uniform'average-raté pef mile
for various distances. * The conclusions reached by these witnesses
are suzmarized in the following table:
. Eased oﬁ_
Rased on Pased on Proposed

Fresent - Proposed Fares with
Fares Fares : Revisions

Applicant's Engineer's sApplicant's Engineer's:Engineer's
Estimate Estimate sEstinate Estimate .Estimate

Revenues § 625,217 $ 634,899 § 670,778‘ 665 136 § 659,020‘
. Expenses 620,923 617,593 24,975 ,8 5,065
Operating .
Income 4,294 17, 45 45,803 51 ,250 43,955
Income Taxes 902 ,815 16,77 »359 15,372
Net Profit 3,392 13 531 29,027 31 95 28 4983

Cperating Ratio ‘ ‘ o .
Before Income ~ 99.3 97.3 93.2 92.3 - 93.3

Taxes ‘
Taes 1ReOmE 9o , 957  95.2. | 957
In view of the very slighf differences in these estimétes,
a discussion of the details wherein the witnesses differed in their
appraisal of applicant's situation does not appeér to be necessary.
It will suffice to point out that, according to tﬁe conclusions
reached by each of the witnesses, the nresent fzres are now 1nadequaue
and ‘those proposed are necessary to produce a safe margin between
future revenues and expenses. Under the circumstances, it is not
deemed advisable to conslder prescribingfan a1térnate basis_of in~

ereased fares such as suggested by the Commissién's.enginegr{‘
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To one oprosed the granting of the applibatioﬁ. In view
of 21l the fects and circumstances of record, the Commission is of the
opinion thet epplicant should be athorizcd to increzse its passenger
feres ond express cherges to the extent sought in the c,pr:ll.:i.cetfl.c'n as
amended The increzse 1n fares ond cherges zuthorized by this deci-

sion is hereby found to be Justified.

£ public hearing having been hsd in the ebove-entitled
applicetion and, based upon the evidence received and upon the con-

clusions and findings set forth in the preceding'Opinién,_

IT IS HERLEY ORDERZD that Peerless Stages, Inc., be and
it 1s hereby authorized to‘increase its passenger fares and express
charges, as proposed in the applicstion as smended in this proceeding;
and that the changes in fares and charges herein‘authorized may be

established on not less than one (1) day s notice to the Commission

a0 6 6 publis,

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDCRED that the autnority herein

granted shall be veoid unjiess the changes in fares end cherges

uthorized in this order are published ‘filed and mede effective
within sixty (60) days from the ef fective date rereof.

The effective dste of this order shall be twenty (20) days

from the date hercof.

4¢A2§2§E atrLbs Angeles .- California, thiségzé%zéﬁaff’ _
day of 74/ y 1947, ii Z _/‘/‘ : g |

COMMISSIONERS . .




